

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

No. 00-2425

PHILIP MORRIS, INC., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS F. REILLY, Attorney General of Massachusetts, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

No. 00-2449

UNITED STATES TOBACCO COMPANY, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS F. REILLY, Attorney General of Massachusetts, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
REQUESTING REVERSAL**

SUBMITTED BY PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., NATIONAL CENTER FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS,
AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF CARDIOLOGY
MASSACHUSETTS CHAPTER, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF CHEST PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN
COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS-AMERICAN SOCIETY OF INTERNAL MEDICINE, AMERICAN
HEART ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN SCHOOL
HEALTH ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN THORACIC SOCIETY, MASSACHUSETTS MEDICAL
SOCIETY, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL BOARDS OF HEALTH

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE:

Bonnie I. Robin-Vergeer
David C. Vladeck
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

OF COUNSEL:

Matthew L. Myers, President
National Center for Tobacco-Free Kids
1707 L Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-5469

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(B)	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
RULE 29(c)(3) STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	x
ARGUMENT	1
I. MASSACHUSETTS HAS AN IMPORTANT HEALTH AND SAFETY INTEREST IN REQUIRING THE DISCLOSURE OF BRAND-SPECIFIC TOBACCO INGREDIENT INFORMATION.	5
A. The Absence of Information About Tobacco Product Ingredients	6
B. Reasons for Requiring the Disclosure of Brand-Specific Ingredient Information	7
II. THE MASSACHUSETTS INGREDIENT DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT DOES NOT EFFECT A “TAKING.”	17
A. The Ingredient Disclosure Requirement is Analogous to the Portions of FIFRA Upheld in <i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i>	17
B. Application of the Particular Factors Identified in <i>Monsanto</i> Demonstrates That There is No Taking Here.	20
1. The Character of the Governmental Action	21
2. Reasonable, Investment-Backed Expectations	22

3.	The Economic Impact of the Governmental Action . . .	28
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	18, 22, 28, 29, 30
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	21
<i>Corn Products Refining Co. v. Eddy</i> , 249 U.S. 427 (1919)	4, 19
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	16
<i>Keystone Coal Association v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	21, 27, 30
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	20, 30
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	21, 30
<i>National Fertilizer Association v. Bradley</i> , 301 U.S. 178 (1937)	19
<i>New Jersey State Chamber of Commerce v. Hughey</i> , 600 F. Supp. 606 (D.N.J.), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 774 F.2d 587 (3d Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	20
<i>Northwest Coalition for Alternatives to Pesticides v. Browner</i> , 941 F. Supp. 197 (D.D.C. 1996)	24
<i>Penn Central Transport Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	20, 21, 30
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Harshbarger</i> , 122 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1997)	16, 20

<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Mass. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	5
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912)	19
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Auchter</i> , 763 F.2d 728 (3d Cir. 1985)	31

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Comprehensive Smokeless Tobacco Health Education Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-252	27
Comprehensive Smoking Education Act, Pub. L. No. 98-474	27
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, Pub. L. No. 89-92	27
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969, Pub. No. 91-222	27
7 U.S.C. § 136h(d)	19
7 U.S.C. § 136h(d)(1)	26
15 U.S.C. § 1335a	2
15 U.S.C. § 2217(4)	24
15 U.S.C. § 2613(a)(3)	24
15 U.S.C. § 2613(b)	24, 26
15 U.S.C. § 4403	2
21 U.S.C. § 321(s)	9, 25

21 U.S.C. § 331(j)	26
21 U.S.C. § 343(i)	2, 24, 25
21 U.S.C. § 348	25
21 U.S.C. § 352(e)	24
21 U.S.C. § 352(e)(1)(A)	25
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)	25
21 U.S.C. § 453(h)(9)	24
21 U.S.C. § 601(n)(9)	24
27 U.S.C. § 205(e)	24
33 U.S.C. § 1318(b)	26
42 U.S.C. § 300j-4(d)(2)	26
42 U.S.C. § 7414(c)	26
49 U.S.C. § 1114(b)	24
21 C.F.R. § 101.4	2
21 C.F.R. parts 170-180, 182, 184, 186	25
61 Fed. Reg. 44,396 (Aug. 28, 1996)	1, 11, 13

STATE STATUTES

Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 94, § 307B	3
--	---

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 161.352 3

MISCELLANEOUS

The American Health Foundation, *Comments on Tobacco Additives* (1990) . . . 8, 9

The Control and Manipulation of Nicotine and Cigarettes: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Environment, Committee on Energy and Commerce, 103d Cong. (1994) 11

Clive Bates, et al., *Tobacco Additives: Cigarette Engineering and Nicotine Addiction*, Action on Smoking and Health 11-14 (July 14, 1999), at <http://www.ash.org.uk/html/regulation/html/additives.html> 12, 14

Brief for Respondent R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. at 35-37, *FDA v. Brown & Williamson*, 529 U.S. 120 (2000) (No. 98-1152) 27

Gregory N. Connolly, et al., *How Cigarette Additives are Used to Mask Environmental Tobacco Smoke*, 9 Tobacco Control 283 (2000). 14

Federal Trade Commission Report to Congress for 1998 (issued 2000) 13

Federal Trade Commission, *Staff Report on the Cigarette Advertising Investigation* (1981) 14

Stanton A. Glantz, et al., *The Cigarette Papers* 211 (1996) 2, 8

Jon D. Hanson & Kyle D. Logue, *The Costs of Cigarettes: The Economic Case for Ex Post Incentive-Based Regulation*, 107 Yale L.J. 1163 (1998) 15

National Toxicology Program, http://ntp-server.niehs.nih.gov/Main_Pages/Chem-HS.html 8

John Slade, M.D. & Jack E. Henningfield, Ph.D., *Tobacco Product Regulation: Context and Issues*, 53 Food & Drug L.J. 43 (1998) 1, 2, 13, 15

Stephen B. Stanfill & David L. Ashley, Quantitation of Flavor-Related Alkenylbenzenes in Tobacco Smoke Particulate by Selected Ion Monitoring Gas Chromatography—*Mass Spectrometry*, 48 J. Agric. Food Chem. 1298 (2000) 10

U.S. Dep’t of Health, Educ. & Welfare, Report of the Advisory Comm. to the Surgeon General, *Smoking and Health* (1964) 1

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Reducing Tobacco Use: A Report of the Surgeon General* (2000) *passim*

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *The Health Consequences of Smoking: The Changing Cigarette: A Report of the Surgeon General* (1981) 6, 14
